Maine law.
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228 INSANE HOSPITAL.—SUMNER BURNHAM.—SAFE FOR LAND OFFICR,.

CHAP. 223. . Chapier 223,
Resolve making appropriation for chaplain and nssistant physicion, for the insane-
hospital,
Ohapiain gud Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state

a;sistun_b physi- . .
glanof usane treasury one hundred dollars, to he expended under the direction of
t
favorof. the trustees of the insane hospital, for services of chaplain therefor.
Also, three hundred dollars to pay for the services of Jerome C.

Smith, for his services as assistant physician in said hospital for one

yeayr.
[Approved March 8, 1855.]
Chapter 224.
Regolvo in favor of Sumner Burnham,
Sumner Burn- Resolved, That there be allowed and paid by the state treasuver

ham, in favor of. )
to Sumner Burnham, the sum of two hundred dollars, for expenses

and services in arresting Reuben Wiley.

[Approved March 8, 1855.3

Chapter 225,
Resolve making an appropriation for a fire-proof safe for the land office.
Safe in land Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and hereby
office, in favor of. . s ) .
is appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise
appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent,
for building a fire-proof safe in the land office.

[Approved March 8, 1855.1

- Chapter 226.

Resolve in favor of Isanc Wilder,

Tsanc WWilder, Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to-

land agent . P .
authovized to Isanc Wilder four lots of land, not exceeding one hundred and sixty

convey certain . . . . .
lands to. acres each, in township numbered thirteen, in the third range, west
from the east line of the state, whenever said township shall have

Proviso. been set apart and lotted for settlement ; provided, said Wilder shall
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select said lots, and return a certificate of such selection to the land Cmar. 227,
agent within six months after said township shall have been so set
apart and lotted.

[Approvod March 12, 1855.]

Chaptler 227,

Resolve aunthorizing a oistern near tho stato house.

Resolved, That the governor, with advice of council, cause a Gistern neat
cistern, of not exceeding five hundred hogsheads capacity, to be favorof.
sunk in the rear, and within one hundred and fifty feet of the state
house, and supplied with water from the roof of the same. The
cistern to be built of brick and cement, and of circular form; also,
to be covered with an arch of hrick and cement, and the arch sup-
ported by a central column. And that the governor, with advice of
council, be authorized to draw hig warrant upon the state treasury

to defray the expense of the same.

[Approved March 12, 1855.]

Chapler 228,

Resolve in favor of Caleb Blake.

)

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state the Caleh Dlake,in
. avor of,
sum of sixty-two dollars and seventy-three cents, to Caleb Blake,
for aiding, pursuing and arresting a fugitive from justice.

[Approved Blarch 12, 1855.]

Chapter 229,

Resolve in favor of George K. Smith,

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to George K. Goorgo IC. Smith
\ . € g
Smith, of Westbrook, four dollars per month, during the pleasure to.
of the legislature, for injuries received while in the service of the

gtate.

[Approved March 12, 1855.]



